
Zoologia Caboverdiana 3 (1): 37-51                    ISSN 2074-5737
Available at www.scvz.org
© 2012 Sociedade Caboverdiana de Zoologia

Bibliography of the land and freshwater molluscs of the Cape 
Verde Islands, with a historical synopsis of malacological 

exploration in the archipelago and an annotated check-list

Klaus Groh1

Keywords: Mollusca, Gastropoda, land snails, Cape Verde Islands, history, bibliography, check-list

ABSTRACT

A bibliography (including an author index) of the literature on the land and freshwater molluscs of 
the Cape Verde Islands is presented, encompassing 81 entries, of which 61 are directly related to 
land and freshwater molluscs, while another 20 deal with marine Pulmonata and/or brackish and 
saltwater inhabiting Hydrobiidae. A historical synopsis of the exploration of the land and freshwater 
mollusc fauna of the Cape Verde archipelago is presented. An annotated check-list of the land-bound
gastropods of the Cape Verde Islands is also included, differentiating between freshwater, land and 
marine species and completed by a list of taxa that have been erroneously mentioned for the 
archipelago due to misidentification or confusion about the location of origin.

RESUMO

Apresenta-se uma bibliografia sobre moluscos terrestres e de água-doce de Cabo Verde, incluindo 
um índice de autores. A bibliografia compreende 81 entradas directamente associadas a moluscos 
terrestres e de água-doce e 21 entradas relacionadas com Pulmonata marinhos e/ou Hydrobiidae de 
águas salgadas e salobras. Uma sinopse histórica sobre a exploração dos moluscos terrestres e de 
água-doce no arquipélago de Cabo Verde é igualmente apresentada. Inclui-se ainda um lista anotada 
de gastrópodes de base terrestre de Cabo Verde, organizada segundo espécies de água-doce, 
terrestres e marinhas, e completada com uma lista de taxa que foram erroneamente atribuídos a Cabo 
Verde devido a deficiente identificação ou a malentendidos na localização.

                                                          
1 Mainzer Straβe 25, D-55546 Hackenheim, Germany; e-mail klaus.groh@conchbooks.de



Groh 38 Land and freshwater molluscs

1. HISTORY OF MALACOLOGICAL EXPLORATION

The earliest known records of terrestrial 
molluscs in the Cape Verde Islands were 
reported by Férussac (1827) in his Catalogue 
des espèces des mollusques terrestres
[criticized by other early malacologists, such 
as Dohrn (1869) and Wollaston (1878)], in 
which he briefly reported on the collections 
made by the French navy officer Sanders 
Rang on his journey to the Caribbean. Four 
species were mentioned from ‘La Praya, l’ile 
du Cap Verd’, of which three were nomina 
nuda and another only mentioned under a 
generic name. It took until the 1980s that 
Férussac’s questionable report of the 
occurrence of Carychium minus in the ‘Insulis
Promotorii’ could be confirmed by Jochen 
Gerber in the collections of the 
Landesmuseum Wiesbaden, even though only 
the label was left and the specimens were
destroyed due to the acidic glass-tube in 
which they had been kept. Férussac’s report of 
the North African species Helix [= Levantina] 
gyrostoma was certainly erroneous, as this 
species was never found in the Cape Verde 
Islands. 

The first valid description of a terrestrial 
mollusc species with the Cape Verde Islands
as its terra typica was given by King & 
Broderip (1831) for Pupa subdiaphana
[= Zootecus insularis subdiaphanus] from 
‘Portum Praya’, collected between 1826 and
1830 by the crew of the English research 
vessels HMS Beagle and HMS Adventure
while on their way to South America.

During the following two decades, four 
further land snails were described from the 
Cape Verde Islands without or with a wrong 
locality in the works of Webb & Berthelot 
(1833), Pfeiffer (1851) and Shuttleworth 
(1852). However, it remains unclear who 
collected the three endemic helicoid species 
and Zootecus insularis, the latter already 
mentioned by Férussac (1827) under the name 
Bulimus bamboucha. Three of these came 
from Pauline Terver (who most probably did 
not collect them and whose collection was 
later acquired by the French naturalist Alfred 
Moquin-Tandon), another came from an 
unknown source. The suggestion by 
Rossmässler (1835) about the occurrence of 
Limnaeus palustris in the Cape Verde Islands 
probably does not refer to a Stagnicola
species but to a species of Radix, probably 

already mentioned by Férussac (1827) under 
the name Lymnaeus sp.

In his Index molluscorum, Dunker (1853) 
mentioned two species from the Cape Verde 
Islands which were apparently collected by 
the German Africa explorer Georg Tams on 
São Vicente in 1841. Of these, the taxon
described as Melania tamsii by Dunker (1845)
proved to be a synonym of the circum-
tropically distributed Melanoides tuberculata, 
which was subsequently reported as a variety 
of Melania tuberculata from São Nicolau by 
Wollaston (1878).

During the years 1851-52, the German 
botanist Carl Bolle collected two helicoid 
species on either the island of São Vicente or 
São Nicolau, which were described by Albers 
(1854) under the name Helix bollei
[= Leptaxis bollei] and H. serta [= Eremina 
advena serta]. 

Benson (1856) described three further 
tiny endemic species, viz. Achatina spiculum
[= Cecilioides cf. acicula], Bulimus [Pupo-
ides] gemmula and Pupa [Gastrocopta] 
acarus, which the English officer E.L. Layard 
had collected on São Vicente during a 
stopover on his homebound journey from 
South Africa.

The first faunal list of the molluscs found 
in the Cape Verde Islands was published by 
Reibisch (1865). This was mainly based on 
the findings of the German geologist Alphons
Stübel on the islands of Santo Antão, São 
Vicente, São Nicolau and Boavista in 1863. In 
this list, comprising 108 taxa, 11 land and 
freshwater snails are mentioned, 10 of which 
indeed originated from the Cape Verde 
Islands. Two lymnaeid taxa were described as 
varieties new to science, nowadays believed 
to represent endemic subspecies of two Radix
species.

Together with the three species described 
by Benson (1856), of which Reibisch (1865) 
had no knowledge, only 13 species of 
terrestrial molluscs had been recorded from 
the Cape Verde Islands up to 1865. However, 
during the following decade, knowledge of 
the land and freshwater molluscs of the Cape 
Verdes increased significantly. The German 
naturalist Heinrich Dohrn, who visited Cape 
Verde from December 1864 to March 1865 
while exploring the islands of Santo Antão, 
São Vicente, São Nicolau and Santiago, was 



Groh 39 Land and freshwater molluscs

the first in a series of explorers working in the 
archipelago. In January-March 1864 the 
renowned British scientists John E. Gray and 
Richard T. Lowe visited the archipelago and 
on a second trip in January-February 1866 
they were joined by Thomas V. Wollaston. 
They collected (mainly plants, insects and 
molluscs) on Santo Antão, São Vicente, 
Santiago, Fogo and Brava and generously 
offered their material of land and freshwater 
snails to Dohrn for study, forming the basis of 
his Die Binnenconchylien der Capverdischen 
Inseln (Dohrn 1869). Herein, 29 species were 
listed, 12 of them new to science. Until today, 
his Pupa [= Truncatellina] molecula from 
Santo Antão (cf. Hutterer & Groh 1991) and
the Vitrina sp. mentioned by him (most 
probably an endemic Plutonia) have not been 
found again, while his Ancylus milleri was 
only collected again during the late 1990s 
(Rosa et al. 1999).

Two terrestrial molluscs were collected 
around Porto Grande, São Vicente, by the 
crew of the English oceanographic HMS 
Challenger during the winter of 1872-73, 
which were accounted for by Smith (1884). 

Further important collections were made
by the French naturalists Aimé Bouvier and 
Pierre de Cessac in 1870 (and by the latter 
again in 1874) on the islands of Santo Antão, 
São Vicente, São Nicolau, Boavista, Maio and 
Santiago. Morelet (1873) reported on their 
findings and described one Recent and two 
fossil helicoid taxa new to science, i.e. Helix 
bouvieri [= Keraea gorgonarum], H. 
primaeva [probably a species of Eremina] and 
H. atlantidea [probably a species of Leptaxis]. 
In his listing of 40 species, one of which is a 
marine pulmonate, two do certainly not 
belong to the Capeverdean fauna (the 
Australian Helix [Thersites] corneo-virens and 
the Madeiran Glandina [Cochlicopa] 
maderensis), and another two are highly 
questionable (Helix draparnaldi [= Oxychilus
draparnaudi] and Bulimus ventricosus
[= Cochlicella acuta, fide Germain 1927]).

Apart from the introduction of a 
replacement name for Dohrn’s (1869) 
preoccupied Pupa milleri with Pupa dohrni
[= Lauria cylindracea anconostoma] by 
Pfeiffer (1877), two outstanding monographs 
on the terrestrial molluscs of the Cape Verde 
Islands, Wollaston’s (1878) Testacea 
Atlantica and Rochebrune’s (1881) Materiaux 
pour la faune de l’archipel du Cap Vert, dealt 

with material collected during the preceding 
decade. Wollaston (1878) added one new 
species name (Helix subroseotincta [= Lep-
taxis bollei var.]) and four varieties to 
Morelet’s (1873) list. Wollaston (1878) 
reported 40 ‘land and freshwater’ molluscs
from the Cape Verdes, two of them marine, 
two others fossil and at least another two 
(Helix corneovirens, Cochlicopa lubrica var. 
maderensis) in error. Rochebrune (1881) also 
described a single species (Xerophila 
antoniana [= Xerotricha apicina]), but it is 
doubtful if this was indeed collected in the 
Cape Verde Islands. European Cyclostomus
[Pomatias] elegans and Caribbean Amphi-
bulima [Brachyspira] tigrina were wrongly 
attributed to the Cape Verde Islands and only 
specimens of Xerophila [Theba] pisana seem 
to be reliably referable to that archipelago. 
Additionally, Helix ahmarina [= Otala 
lactea], collected in the Cape Verde Islands
by Bouvier and described without details of 
the collecting locality by Mabille (1883), for a 
long time appeared to be doubtful, but was
finally confirmed by specimens found during 
the 1980s.

Towards the end of the 19th century, a 
total of 37 land and freshwater molluscs and 
two marine pulmonates were known to exist 
in Cape Verde, while records of ca. 17 species
were highly doubtful or wrongly attributed to 
the islands. These numbers did not change 
after two species had been found on the islet 
of Branco by the crew of the French RV 
Talisman in 1883 (Fischer 1884). Moreover,
neither the Portuguese museum collector 
Francisco Newton, who worked on the islands 
of Santo Antão, São Nicolau, Boavista, 
Santiago and Brava in 1883, nor the chemist 
João Cardoso, who collected throughout the 
archipelago as an officer of the Portuguese 
army between 1893 and 1905, added new taxa 
to the terrestrial malacofauna of the Cape 
Verde Islands. The material of these two 
collectors was published by Nobre (1909) in 
his work on the molluscan fauna of the 
Portuguese possessions in West Africa.
Another significant collection was made by 
the Italian naturalist Leonardo Fea in 1897 on 
the islands of São Vicente, São Nicolau, 
Boavista, Fogo and Brava, as well as on the 
islets of Branco, Raso and the Rombos group
(see Germain 1927). 

After that, it took three decades until the 
French botanist Auguste Chevalier collected 



Groh 40 Land and freshwater molluscs

on all the islands in the archipelago in 1934. 
He reported on eight of the molluscs he had 
found (Chevalier 1935), but most of his not 
very extensive samples were only studied
almost 50 years later (Groh 1983). A small 
collection assembled by the French naturalist
Jean Cadenat on the islands of Santo Antão, 
São Vicente, Sal and Santiago in 1950 was 
also studied and published by Groh (1983). 

A considerable contribution to our
knowledge of the land and freshwater 
molluscs of the Cape Verde Islands was made 
by the Finnish zoological expedition under
Håkan Lindberg of the University of Helsinki, 
especially through the extensive collecting of 
his assistant Samuel Panelius, who visited all 
islands (except Branco and Raso) from 
November 1953 to March 1954. In his work 
The Land and Freshwater Molluscs of the 
Cape Verde Islands (Panelius 1958), he 
combined his own findings with data from the 
literature into a compilation that encompassed
50 taxa, two of them marine and nine first 
records for the archipelago. Of these, several 
proved to be synonyms and at the end of the 
1950s an objective total of 41 species of land 
and freshwater snails was known from the 
Cape Verdes. Also in the 1950s, the German 
geologist Karl Krejci-Graf brought back a 
number of land snails from his visits to Sal 
and Maio in 1957 and 1959, but it then took 
almost two decades before European 
malacologists paid attention to the Cape 
Verde Islands again.

Cruz e Silva (1974), in a paper on para-
sitology, presented data on the distribution of 
the freshwater snail Radix natalensis stuebeli
[sub Lymnaea natalensis], based on his in-
vestigations on the island of Santiago in 1972.
During the mid 1970s, an Ibero-German 
group began new explorations of the 
malacofauna of the Cape Verde Islands, at 
first initiated by collectors of marine 
molluscs, such as the Portuguese Luís Pisani
Burnay, Henrique Lichtenstein and António 
Monteiro, the Spanish physician Emilio 
Rolán, later joined by German malacologist 
Rudo von Cosel and lawyer Dieter Röckel. 
All of them, except António Monteiro, were 
members of the first and/or second Ibero-
German expedition to the Cape Verde Islands, 
organized by the German botanist Wolfram 
Lobin and carried out during December 1978
and January 1979, with a second expedition in
the winter of 1979-80, again for one month. 

The present author and his wife Christina 
were members of both of these expeditions 
and visited all islands except Maio, Santa
Luzia and the islets of Branco and Raso, 
collecting land and freshwater snails as well 
as material of other animal groups. The results 
of these two expeditions, which subsequently 
gave rise to a number of research projects in
different European countries, were published 
in several volumes of the Courier
Forschungsinstitut Senckenberg. The findings 
on terrestrial molluscs, based on the author’s 
own collections and material received from
Wolfram Lobin, Ursula Winter, Brigitte 
Kegelmann and Hans-Hermann Schleich,
were presented in numerous articles by the 
author (Groh 1982 ff.), the most significant of 
which was the Revision der Land- und 
Süßwassergastropoden der Kapverdischen 
Inseln (Groh 1983). Herein, based on a 
revision of all accessible material in European 
museums and material mentioned above, 43
Recent and two fossil species and subspecies 
of land and freshwater snails were presented, 
while four species were mentioned for the 
first time for the archipelago. In addition, two 
marine hydrobiids, two siphonariids, two 
ellobiids and one trimusculid from different 
sources were reported. A Red List of non-
marine molluscs of the Cape Verde Islands
was published by Groh (1996).

Rosa et al. (1999) published the results of 
their collecting activities on the island of
Santiago, in which they presented data on the 
distribution of six freshwater snails. One of 
these was Ancylus milleri, recorded for the 
first time since it was found by Dohrn in 
1864-65, and another one under the name of 
the marine species Hydrobia acuta
[= Pseudamnicola sp.]. 

Since 1983, the author has occasionally 
received samples of land and freshwater
molluscs from the Cape Verde Islands via 
Wolfram Lobin and Emilio Rolán and pictures 
of shells from Alain Bertrand. As a result, it 
was possible to add several species to the 
check-list of Cape Verde land and freshwater 
molluscs compiled for an INTERREG-
programme of the EU (Groh & Garcia 2005).
The author also contributed to Rolán’s (2005) 
Malacological Fauna from the Cape Verde 
Archipelago, in which four marine and seven 
land-dwelling species of ‘continental’ 
gastropods new to the Cape Verdes were 
introduced. The number of ‘continental’



Groh 41 Land and freshwater molluscs

molluscs known from the Cape Verde Islands
now stands at 11 marine, 10 freshwater and 43 
land-dwelling species, with two of the latter 
being only known as fossils. This is a
surprisingly high diversity for a small oceanic 
island group such as the Cape Verdes.
Hopefully, the large number of unidentified 
species in the check-list presented below will 

stimulate new interest in this still poorly
investigated group of highly interesting 
animals, leading to a much needed revision of 
the ‘continental’ malacofauna of this archi-
pelago. More and freshly collected material, 
preferably preserved in alcohol, is much
needed. 

2. BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE LAND AND FRESH WATER MOLLUSCS OF 
THE CAPE VERDE ISLANDS

The bibliography includes 88 entries, of 
which 81 provide specific information on 
terrestrial and freshwater molluscs of the Cape 
Verde Islands, 61 give special or occasional 
attention to land and freshwater snails and 
another 20 include data on marine 

pulmonates. Table 1 and Figs. 1 and 2 show
how publication activity changed over time, 
demonstrating that the most productive 
periods were between 1850 and 1900 and 
1975 and 2000. Fig. 3 shows the increase of 
taxa known from the Cape Verdes over time.

Period Mainly or partly on land and 
freshwater molluscs

On marine molluscs only, but 
including pulmonates

Total

Before 1850 8 1 9
1851-1875 10 1 11
1876-1900 13 3 16
1901-1925 2 1 3
1926-1950 3 1 4
1951-1975 5 1 6
1976-2000 17 10 27
After 2000 3 2 5

Total 61 20 81

Table 1. Number of publications on land and freshwater molluscs of the Cape Verde Islands 
in 25-year periods.

Fig. 1. Number of publications on land and freshwater molluscs of the Cape Verde Islands 
in 25-year periods (individual data). ‘Marine molluscs’ indicates marine pulmonates and hydrobiids.



Groh 42 Land and freshwater molluscs

Fig. 2. Number of publications on land and freshwater molluscs of the Cape Verde Islands
in 25-year periods (cumulated data). ‘Marine molluscs’ indicates marine pulmonates and hydrobiids.

Fig. 3. Increase over time of the number of land and freshwater molluscs known from the Cape Verde 
Islands. Blue: Recent land and freshwater molluscs; Red: Fossil land and freshwater molluscs; Green: 

Marine Pulmonata and Hydrobiidae.



Groh 43 Land and freshwater molluscs

Symbols used in the bibliography: 
*   = on marine molluscs only, but contains information on marine pulmonates or hydrobiids.
†   = contains information, exclusively or partly, on fossil terrestrial molluscs.
●   = general source, containing malacologically relevant articles or contributions by different

authors.

01. Albers, J.C., 1854. Novorum Heliceorum diagnoses. Malakozoologische Blätter 1: 213-
221.

02. *Ardovini, R. & T. Cossignani, 2004. West African seashells: including Azores, 
Madeira and Canary Islands. L’Informatore piceno, Ancona. 319 pp. [only marine 
pulmonates mentioned].

03. ●†Arechavaleta, M., N. Zurita, C. Marrero & J.L. Martín (eds.), 2005. Lista 
preliminar de espécies silvestres de Cabo Verde - Fungos, plantas e animais terrestres.
Consejeria de Medio Ambiente y Ordenación Territorial, Gobierno de Canarias, La 
Laguna, Tenerife. 155 pp.

04. Backhuys, W., 1975. Zoogeography and taxonomy of the land and freshwater molluscs
of the Azores. Backhuys & Meesters, Amsterdam. xii + 350 pp., 32 pls.

05. Benson, W.H., 1856. New land shells collected by E.A. Layard, Esq., and described by 
W.H. Benson, Esq. The Annals and Magazine of Natural History, Series 2, 18: 433-439.

06. †Boekschoten, G.J. & E. Gittenberger, 1987. Fossil terrestrial snails (Mollusca, 
Gastropoda) from the Cape Verde archipelago. Basteria 51 (4-6): 125-127.

07. *Burnay, L.P. & A.A. Monteiro, 1977. Seashells from the Cape Verde Islands.
Published by the authors, Lisbon. 88 pp. [only marine pulmonates mentioned].

08. Chevalier, A., 1935. Les Iles du Cap Vert – Flore de l´Archipel: Mollusques terrestres et 
fluviatiles. Revue de Botanique appliqée & d’Agriculture tropicale 15 (170-171): 792-
794.

09. *Cosel, R. von, 1982a. Ergebnisse deutsch-portugiesischer Sammelreisen auf den 
Kapverdischen Inseln (República de Cabo Verde). Vorläufige Liste der marinen 
Mollusken. Courier Forschungsinstitut Senckenberg 52: 15-25. [only marine pulmonates 
mentioned].

10. *Cosel, R. von, 1982b. Marine Mollusken von Santa Luzia, Branco und Razo 
(Kapverdische Inseln). Courier Forschungsinstitut Senckenberg 52: 27-33. [only marine 
pulmonates mentioned].

11. *Cosel, R. von, 1982c. Marine Mollusken der Kapverdischen Inseln. Übersicht mit 
zoogeographischen Anmerkungen. Courier Forschungsinstitut Senckenberg 52: 35-76.
[only marine pulmonates mentioned].

12. Cruz e Silva, J.A., 1974. Estudos de parasitologia em Cabo Verde (resultados de missão 
realizada em Dezembro de 1972 - Janeiro de 1973). Garcia de Orta, Série de Zoologia, 3 
(1): 21-34.

13. *Dautzenberg, P., 1900. Croisières du yacht Chazalie dans l’Atlantique. Mollusques. 
Mémoires de la Société zoologique de France 13: 145-265, pls. 9-10. [only marine 
pulmonates mentioned].

14. *Dautzenberg, P., 1927. Mollusques provenant des campagnes scientifiques de Prince 
Albert 1er de Monaco dans l’Océan Atlantique et dans le Golfe de Gascogne. Résultats 
des campagnes scientifiques accomplies sur son yacht par Albert 1er, Prince Souverain de 
Monaco, Vol. 72: 1-400, 9 pls. Imprimérie de Monaco, Monaco. [only marine pulmonates 
mentioned].



Groh 44 Land and freshwater molluscs

15. *Dautzenberg, P. & H. Fischer, 1906. Mollusques provenant des dragages effectués a 
l’Ouest de l’Afrique pendant les campagnes de S.A.S. le Prince de Monaco. In: J. Richard 
(ed.), Résultats des campagnes scientifiques accomplies sur son yacht par Albert 1er,
Prince Souverain de Monaco, Vol. 32: 1-125, 5 pls. Imprimérie de Monaco, Monaco.
[only marine pulmonates mentioned].

16. Dohrn, H., 1869. Die Binnenconchylien der Capverdischen Inseln. Malakozoologische
Blätter 16: 1-23.

17. Dunker, W., 1845. Diagnoses Molluscorum quorundam novorum, quae ex itinere ad oras 
Africae occidentalis reportavit cl. G. Tams, med. Dr. Zeitschrift für Malakozoologie 2 
(11): 163-168.

18. Dunker, W., 1853. Index molluscorum, quae in itinere ad Guineam inferiorem collegit 
Georgius Tams med. Dr. Th. Fischer, Cassellis Cattorum [Kassel]. vi + 74 pp., 10 pls.

19. Férussac, A.E.J.P.J.F. d’Audebert de, 1827a. Catalogue des espèces de mollusques 
terrestres et fluviatiles, recueillies par M. Rang, offic. de la marine roy., dans un voyage 
aux grandes Indes. Bulletin universel des Sciences et de l’Industrie, IIe Section: Bulletin
des Sciences naturelles et de Géologie 10: 298-307.

20. Férussac, A.E.J.P.J.F. d’Audebert de, 1827b. Suite du catalogue des espèces de 
mollusques terrestres et fluviatiles, recueillies par M. Rang, dans un voyage aux Grandes-
Indes. Bulletin universel des Sciences et de l’Industrie, IIe Section: Bulletin des Sciences 
naturelles et de Géologie 10: 408-417.

21. †Fischer, P., 1877. Sur les fossiles des îles du Cap-Vert, rapportés par M. de Cessac.
Journal de Conchyliologie, Série 3, 25 (17): 301-302.

22. †Fischer, P., 1880-1887. Manuel de Conchyliologie et de Paléontologie conchylio-
logique ou Histoire naturelle des Mollusques vivants et fossiles. F. Savy, Paris. xxiv + 
1,369 pp., 23 pls. [1881: 217-221, Région atlantidéenne].

23. Fischer, P., 1884. Sur les mollusques terrestres de l’îlot Branco (archipel du Cap Vert).
Journal de Conchyliologie, Série 3, 32 (24): 379-381.

24. Fischer-Piette, E., 1946. Les caractères de la faune malacologique terrestre de
Macaronésie. In: P. Lechevalier (ed.), Contribution à l´étude du peuplement des Iles 
Atlantides. Mémoires de la Société de Biogéographie 8: 251-278.

25. *García-Talavera, F., 1983. Los moluscos gasterópodos anfiatlánticos. Estudio paleo y 
biogeográphico de las especias bentónicas litorales. Colección Monografias 10.
Universidad de La Laguna, Santa Cruz de Tenerife. 352 pp., 7 pls. [only marine 
pulmonates mentioned].

26. *†García-Talavera, F., 1999. Fauna malacológica del cuaternario marino de Cabo 
Verde. Revista de la Academia Canaria de Ciencias 11 (3-4): 9-25 [only marine 
pulmonates mentioned].

27. *García-Talavera, F. & J.J. Bacallado, 1979. Nuevas aportaciones a la fauna de 
gasterópodos marinos (Mollusca, Gastropoda) de las Islas de Cabo Verde. Boletín del 
Instituto Español de Oceanografía 6 (328): 202-208. [only marine pulmonates mentioned, 
e.g. Siphonaria pectinata (Linnaeus) under S. mouret Sowerby and Pedipes pedipes
(Bruguière) under P. afer (Gmelin)].

28. Germain, L., 1909. Recherches sur la faune malacologique de l´Afrique équatoriale. 
Archives de Zoologie expérimentale et générale, Série 5, 1 (1): 1-195.

29. Germain, L., 1927. L´origine et les caractères généraux de la faune malacologique 
terrestre et fluviatile des iles du Cap Vert. Comptes rendus du Congrès des Sociétés 
savantes de Paris et des départements, tenu à Poitiers en 1926: 376-405.



Groh 45 Land and freshwater molluscs

30. Groh, K., 1982. Beitrag zur Faunistik und Zoogeographie der Land- und 
Süßwassermollusken der Kapverdischen Insel. Courier Forschungsinstitut Senckenberg
52: 87-90.

31. †Groh, K., 1983. Revision der Land- und Süßwassergastropoden der Kapverdischen 
Inseln. Archiv für Molluskenkunde 113 (1-6): 159-223.

32. Groh, K., 1984. Additions and corrections to the checklist of land- and freshwater 
mollusca from the Cape Verde Islands. Courier Forschungsinstitut Senckenberg 68: 17-
20.

33. Groh, K., 1987a. Zur Erforschungsgeschichte der Binnenmollusken der Kapverdischen 
Inseln. Courier Forschungsinstitut Senckenberg 95: 13-16.

34. Groh, K., 1987b. Die Land- und Süßwassermollusken. In: W. Lobin & P. Ohm (eds.), 
Forschungsreisen in ein Entwicklungsland - Biologen arbeiten auf den Kapverdischen 
Inseln. Natur und Museum 117 (10): 323.

35. Groh, K. 1987c. Variation der Schale bei Land- und Süßwasserschnecken. In: W. Lobin 
& P. Ohm (eds.), Forschungsreisen in ein Entwicklungsland - Biologen arbeiten auf den 
Kapverdischen Inseln. Natur und Museum 117 (10): 329.

36. Groh, K., 1996. Lista Vermelha de Cabo Verde para os molúscos extramarinhos 
(Mollusca: Gastropoda). Courier Forschungsinstitut Senckenberg 193: 63-71.

37. Groh, K., 2005. Hydrobiidae; Superorder Heterobranchia - Order Pulmonata. In: E. 
Rolán (ed.), Malacological fauna from the Cape Verde archipelago, Part 1 -
Polyplacophora and Gastropoda: 50, 77-78, 249-270, 310-311, 402-403, 412-423, 425-
438, pl. 10, figs. 124b-126, pl. 22, figs. 325-328, pl. 69, figs. 1036-1038, pls. 74-81, figs. 
1071-1192. ConchBooks, Hackenheim.

38. *Groh, K., 2006. Die marine Pulmonaten-Gattung Onchidella – Grenzgänger an den 
Küsten des Ostatlantiks und in der Taxonomie. Club Conchylia Informationen 37 (3-4): 
29-32, 2 pls. [only two species of marine pulmonates of the genus Onchidella figured].

39. †Groh, K. & A. Garcia, 2005. Filo Mollusca. In: M. Arechavaleta, N. Zurita, C. Marrero 
& J.L. Martín (eds.), Lista preliminar de especies silvestres de Cabo Verde - Hongos, 
plantas y animales terrestres: 58-59, Anexo I: 104, Anexo II: 109. Consejería de Médio 
Ambiente y Ordenación Territorial, Gobierno de Canarias, La Laguna, Santa Cruz de 
Tenerife.

40. *Guerreiro, A. & F. Reiner, 2000. Moluscos marinhos da ilha de S. Vicente
(Archipélago de Cabo Verde). Câmara Municipal de Oeiras. 279 pp. [only marine 
pulmonates mentioned].

41. †Hemmen, J. & K. Groh, 1989. Bibliographia Atlantica - eine malakozoologische 
Bibliographie der gemässigten mittelatlantischen Inseln. Verlag Christa Hemmen, 
Wiesbaden. 74 pp.

42. Hutterer, R. & K. Groh, 1991. A review of Macaronesian Truncatellina (Gastropoda: 
Vertiginidae) with descriptions of four new species. Bocagiana 151: 1-19.

43. King, P.P. & W.J. Broderip, 1831. Description of the Cirripedia, Conchifera and 
Mollusca, in a collection formed by the officers of H.M.S. Adventure and Beagle
employed between the years 1826 and 1830 in surveying the southern coasts of South 
America, etc. The Zoological Journal 5: 332-349.

44. Kobelt, W., 1896. Die Mollusken-Fauna der Makaronesischen Inseln. Jahrbücher des
nassauischen Vereins für Naturkunde 49: 53-69.

45. ●Lechevalier, L. (ed.), 1946. Contribution a l´étude du peuplement des Iles Atlantides. 
Mémoires de la Société de Biogéographie 8: vi + 500 pp.



Groh 46 Land and freshwater molluscs

46. †Lecointre, G., 1963. Sur les terrains sédimentaires de l’île de Sal. Avec remarques sur 
les îles de Santiago et de Maio (archipel du Cap-Vert). Garcia de Orta 11 (2): 277-289, 
pls. 1-2.

47. ●Lobin, W., 1982a. Untersuchung über Flora, Vegetation und biogeographische 
Beziehungen der Kapverdischen Inseln. Courier Forschunginstitut Senckenberg 53: 1-
112. 

48. Lobin, W., 1982b. Die Land- und Süsswassergastropoden. In: W. Lobin, Untersuchung 
über Flora, Vegetation und biogeographische Beziehungen der Kapverdischen Inseln. 
Courier Forschunginstitut Senckenberg 53: 63-65.

49. Lobin, W. & K. Groh, 1979. Die Kapverdischen Inseln - ein Reisebericht. Natur und
Museum 109 (12): 394-405.

50. Lobin, W. & K. Groh, 1980. Die Kapverdischen Inseln - ein Reisebericht II. Natur und
Museum 110 (10): 289-304.

51. ●Lobin, W. & P. Ohm (eds.), 1987. Forschungsreisen in ein Entwicklungsland -
Biologen arbeiten auf den Kapverdischen Inseln. Natur und Museum 117 (10): 301-333.

52. *Locard, A., 1897. Mollusques testacés. In: A. Milne-Edwards (ed.), Expéditions 
scientifiques du Travailleur et du Talisman pendant les années 1880, 1881, 1882, 1883. 
Vol. 1. 516 pp., 22 pls. Masson, Paris. [description of the marine pulmonate Siphonaria 
milneedwardsi = S. pectinata (Linnaeus)].

53. Mabille, J., 1883. Diagnoses testarum novarum. Bulletin de la Société philomathique de 
Paris, Série 7, 7: 115-132.

54. *Marché-Marchad, I., 1956. Sur une collection de coquilles marins provenant de 
l’archipel de Cap-Vert. Bulletin de l’Institut français d’Afrique noire 18 A (1): 39-74.
[only marine pulmonates mentioned].

55. *Menke, K.T., 1853. Conchylien von St. Vincent mit kritischen Anmerkungen. 
Zeitschrift für Malakozoologie 10 (5-6): 67-82. [only marine pulmonates mentioned].

56. ●*Milne-Edwards, A. (ed.), 1897-1898. Expéditions scientifiques du Travailleur et du 
Talisman pendant les années 1880, 1881, 1882, 1883. Vol. 1 [516 pp., 1897], Vol. 2 [515 
pp., 1898] and Atlas [22 pls., 1897; 23 pls., 1898]. G. Masson, Paris.

57. †Mitchell-Thomé, R.C., 1976. Geology of the Middle Atlantic Islands. Gebrüder 
Borntraeger, Berlin & Stuttgart. ix + 382 pp.

58. †Morelet, A., 1873. Notice sur les coquilles rapportées par MM. Bouvier et de Cessac 
des îles du Cap-Vert. Journal de Conchyliologie, Série 3, 13 (21): 231-242.

59. Mousson, A., 1872. Révision de la faune malacologique des îles Canaries. Zürich. iv + 
[1] + 176 pp., 6 pls. [Also published in: Neue Denkschriften der allgemeinen
Schweizerische Gesellschaft für die gesammten Naturwissenschaften/Nouveaux
Mémoires de la Société Helvétique des Sciences naturelles (3) 25 (1), 1873.] [Bulimus 
subdiaphanus].

60. *Nobre, A., 1901. Contribuções para a fauna malacologica das possessões portuguezas 
da Africa occidental. Annaes de Sciencias Naturaes 7: 163-172. [only marine pulmonates 
mentioned].

61. Nobre, A., 1909. Materiaux pour l´étude de la faune malacologique des possessions 
portugaises de l´Afrique occidentale. Boletim da Sociedade Portuguesa de Ciências 
Naturais 3 (2): 1-108.

62. Orbigny, A. d’, 1836-1842. Mollusques, échinodermes, foraminifères et polypiers, 
recueillis aux iles Canaries par MM. Webb et Berthelot. Mollusques. In: P.B. Webb & S. 
Berthelot (eds.), Histoire naturelle des iles Canaries 2 (2), Zoologie, livr. 9: pl. 1 [1836], 



Groh 47 Land and freshwater molluscs

livr. 14: pl. 2 [1836], livr. 41: 1-24 [1839], livr. 42: 25-48 [1839], livr. 43: 49-72 [1839], 
livr. 45: 73-104 [1840], livr. 46: 105-117 [1840], livr. 49: pls. 4-5 [1840], livr. 62: pl. 7 
[1842], livr. 63: pls. 3 +7B [1842]. Béthune, Paris. [Helix advena].

63. *Otero-Schmitt, J., 1993. Some local patterns of zonation of benthic marine flora and 
fauna in Sal, Santiago, S. Vicente and Brava (Cape Verde Islands). Courier
Forschungsinstitut Senckenberg 159: 45-52. [only marine pulmonates mentioned].

64. Panelius, S., 1958. The land and freshwater molluscs of the Cape Verde Islands.
Commentationes Biologicae - Societas Scientiarum Fennica 18 (3): 1-30.

65. Pfeiffer, L., 1851. Beschreibung neuer Landschnecken (Forts.). Zeitschrift für 
Malakozoologie 8 (2): 25-29. [description of Helix corneo-virens].

66. Pfeiffer, L., 1852. Übersicht des gegenwärtigen Zustandes der Heliceenkunde. Zeitschrift 
für Malakozoologie 9 (9/10): 134-151. [description of Helix bertholdiana].

67. Pfeiffer, L., 1876-1877. Monographia Heliceorum viventium. Sistens descriptiones 
systematicas et criticas omnium huius familiae generum et specierum hodie cognitarum. 
Vol. 8 (1/4). Brockhaus, Leipzig. 729 pp. [p. 371 (1877): Pupa dohrni nom. nov. for 
Pupa milleri Dohrn (non L. Pfeiffer)].

68. Pilsbry, H.A., 1888-1889. Helicidae. Vol. 3. In: Manual of Conchology; Structural and 
Systematic (Second Series: Pulmonata) 4 (14/16): 65-296, pls. 17-69 [continued from 
G.W. Tryon, 1888]. Academy of Natural Sciences, Philadelphia. [p. 154: description of 
Helix (Leptaxis) myristica var. arangoi].

69. *Quoy, J.R.C. & J.P. Gaimard, 1832-1835. Voyage de découvertes de l’Astrolabe. 
Exécuté par ordre du Roi pendant les années 1826-1827-1828-1829, sous le 
commandement de M. J. Dumont d’Urville. Zoologie, Mollusques. Vol. 2: 1-320 (1832), 
321-686 (1833); Vol. 3: 1-366 (1834), 367-954 (1835); Atlas: 107 pls. J. Tastu, Paris.
[description of marine pulmonate Siphonaria algesirea = S. pectinata (Linnaeus, 1758)].

70. Rang, S., 1831. Description des coquilles terrestres recuellies pendant un voyage à la côte 
occidentale d´Afrique, et au Brésil. Annales des Sciences naturelles 24: 5-63.

71. Reibisch, T., 1865. Uebersicht der Mollusken, welche bis jetzt an und auf den 
Capverdischen Inseln gefunden worden sind. Malakozoologische Blätter 12: 125-132.

72. ●Richard, J. (ed.), 1906. Résultats des campagnes scientifiques accomplies sur son yacht 
par Albert 1er, Prince Souverain de Monaco, Vol. 32: 1-125, 5 pls. Imprimérie de 
Monaco, Monaco.

73. Rochebrune, A.T. de, 1881. Matériaux pour la faune de l´archipel du Cap Vert. 
Nouvelles Archives de la Muséum d’Histoire naturelle, Série 2, 4: 215-338. [marine 
pulmonate Siphonaria pectinata (Linnaeus) under S. palpebrum Reeve and newly
described Gadinia petasus = Trimusclus mammilaris (Linnaeus)].

74. Rochebrune, A.T. de, 1882. Diagnoses d´espèces nouvelles pour la faune de l´archipel 
du Cap Vert. Bulletin de la Société philomatique de Paris, Série 7, 6: 24-31.

75. Rolán, E., 2005. Malacological fauna from the Cape Verde archipelago, Part 1 -
Polyplacophora and Gastropoda. ConchBooks, Hackenheim. 455 pp., 82 pls.

76. Rosa, F., M. Simões & F. Lagos Costa, 1999. Distribuição geográfica dos moluscos 
dulçaquícolas na ilha de Santiago (Cabo Verde). Dados preliminares. Garcia de Orta, 
Série Zoologia, 23 (1): 193-201.

77. Rossmässler, E.A., 1835. Iconographie der Land- und Süßwasser-Mollusken, mit 
vorzüglicher Berücksichtigung der europäischen noch nicht abgebildeten Arten, Vol. 1. 
Costenoble, Lipsiae [Leipzig]. vi + 132 pp.



Groh 48 Land and freshwater molluscs

78. *Saunders, G.D., 1977. Nota sulla malacofauna della isole de Capo Verde. La 
Conchiglia 9 (97-98): 3-17, 20. [only marine pulmonates mentioned].

79. Schleich, H.H. & M. Wuttke, 1983. Die Kapverdischen Eilande Santa Luzia, Branco 
und Razo - ein Reisebericht. Natur und Museum 113 (2): 33-44.

80. Seddon, M.B., 1992. The distribution of Pupoides coenopictus (Hutton, 1834) in N.W.
Africa (Gastropoda: Pupillidae). Journal of Conchology 34: 149-158.

81. Shuttleworth, R.J., 1852. Diagnosen neuer Mollusken. Mittheilungen der 
naturforschenden Gesellschaft in Bern 260/261: 289-304. [description of Helix myristica].

82. Smith, E.A., 1884. An account of the land and freshwater Mollusca collected during the 
voyage of the Challenger from December 1872 to May 1876. Proceedings of the
Zoological Society of London 1884: 258-281, pls. 22-23.

83. Tryon, G.W., 1887. Helicidae, Vol. I. Manual of Conchology; Structural and Systematic 
(Second Series: Pulmonata) 3 (9/12). Academy of Natural Sciences, Philadelphia. 313 
pp., 63 pls.

84. Tryon, G.W., 1888. Helicidae, Vol. II. Manual of Conchology; Structural and Systematic 
(Second Series: Pulmonata) 4 (13) [continued by H.A. Pilsbry]. Academy of Natural 
Sciences, Philadelphia. 64 pp., 16 pls.

85. Webb, P.B. & S. Berthelot, 1833. Synopsis molluscorum terrestrium et fluviatilium 
quae in itineribus per insulas Canariensis. Annales des Sciences naturelles 28: 307-326.
[description of Helix advena].

86. ●Webb, P.B. & S. Berthelot (eds.), 1836-1842. Histoire naturelle des iles Canaries, 2 
(2), Zoologie, livr. 9: pl. 1 [1836], livr. 14: pl. 2 [1836], livr. 41: 1-24 [1839], livr. 42: 25-
48 [1839], livr. 43: 49-72 [1839], livr. 45: 73-104 [1840], livr. 46: 105-117 [1840], livr. 
49: pls. 4-5 [1840], livr. 62: pl. 7 [1842], livr. 63: pls. 3 +7B [1842]. Béthune, Paris.
[Helix advena].

87. †Wollaston, T.V., 1878. Testacea Atlantica, or the land and freshwater shells of the 
Azores, Madeiras, Salvages, Canaries, Cape Verdes, and Saint Helena. L. Reeve & Co., 
London. 588 pp.

88. Zilch, A., 1959-1960. Gastropoda: Euthyneura. Handbuch der Paläozoologie 6, 2 (1): 1-
200 [1959]; (2): 201-400 [1959]; (3): 401-600 [1960]; (4): 601-835, i-xiii [1960]. 
Gebrüder Borntraeger, Berlin. [p. 229: Keraea bertholdiana].

AUTHOR INDEX

Albers, J.C. 01 
Ardovini, R. 02
Arechavaleta, M. 03
Bacallado, J.J. 27
Backhuys, W. 04
Benson, W.H. 05
Berthelot, S. 86
Boekschoten, G.J. 06
Burnay, L.P. 07
Broderip, W.J. 43
Chevalier, A. 08
Cosel, R. von 09, 10, 11
Cossignani, T. 02
Cruz e Silva, J.A. 12
Dautzenberg, P. 13, 14, 15

Dohrn, H. 16
Dunker, W. 17, 18
Férussac, 
   A.E.J.P.J.F. d’Audebert de 19, 20
Fischer, P. 21, 22, 23
Fischer-Piette, E. 24
Gaimard, J.P. 69
Garcia, A. 39
García-Talavera, F. 25, 26, 27
Germain, L. 28, 29
Gittenberger, E. 06
Groh, K. 30, 31, 32, 33,   

34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 
42, 49, 50

Guerreiro, A. 40



Groh 49 Land and freshwater molluscs

Hemmen, J. 41
Hutterer, R. 42
King, P.P. 43
Kobelt, W. 44
Lagos Costa, F. 76
Lechevalier, L. 45
Lecointre, G. 46
Lobin, W. 47, 48, 49, 50,                            

51
Locard, A. 52
Mabille, J. 53
Marché-Marchad, I. 54
Martín, J.L. 03
Marrero, C. 03
Menke, K.T. 55
Milne-Edwards, A. 56
Mitchell-Thomé, R.C. 57
Monteiro, A.A. 07
Morelet, A. 58
Mousson, A. 59
Nobre, A. 60, 61
Ohm, P. 51
Orbigny, A. d’ 62
Otero-Schmitt, J. 63

Panelius, S. 64
Pfeiffer, L. 65, 66, 67
Pilsbry, H.A. 68
Quoy, J.R.C. 69
Rang, S. 70
Reiner, F. 40
Reibisch, T. 71
Richard, J. 72
Rochebrune, A.T. de 73, 74
Rolán, E. 75
Rosa, F. 76
Rossmässler, E.A. 77
Saunders, G.D. 78
Schleich, H.H. 79
Seddon, M. 80
Shuttleworth, R.J. 81
Simões, M. 76
Smith, E.A. 82
Tryon, G.W. 83, 84
Webb, P.B. 86
Wollaston, T.V. 87
Wuttke, M. 79
Zilch, A. 88
Zurita, N. 03

3. CHECK-LIST OF THE LAND AND FRESHWATER MOLLUSCS OF THE CAPE 
VERDE ISLANDS

Abbreviations used to indicate status:

E = endemic
NE = not endemic
IS = surely introduced, not invasive
II = surely introduced, invasive
IP = probably introduced
NS = surely native

NP = probably native
NO = possibly native
cf. = confer to, similar to
gen. = genus
indet. = not determined 
sp. = species, undetermined
? = correct generic status not         

verifiable

Table 2. Species of land and freshwater molluscs (including marine pulmonates and hydrobiids) 
documented to occur in the Cape Verde Islands.

Familiy      Species Endemism Origin Validity
F R E S H W A T E R

Hydrobiidae Pseudamnicola sp. E? NP Valid, to be 
determined

Lymnaeidae Radix auricularia ribeirensis (Reibisch, 1865) E NS Valid
Lymnaeidae Radix natalensis stuebeli (Reibisch, 1865) E NS Valid
Planorbidae Afrogyrus coretus (Blainville, 1824) NE NP Valid
Planorbidae Ancylus milleri Dohrn, 1869 E NS Valid
Planorbidae Bulinus forskalii (Ehrenberg, 1831) NE NO Valid
Planorbidae Gyraulus parvus (Say, 1819) NE IP Valid
Planorbidae Planorbidae gen. et sp. indet. E? NO Valid, to be 

determined
Planorbidae Planorbis moquini (Requien, 1848) NE NP Valid
Thiaridae Melanoides tuberculata (O.F. Müller, 1774) NE NO Valid



Groh 50 Land and freshwater molluscs

Table 2 continued

T E R R E S T R I A L
Agriolimacidae Deroceras laeve (O.F. Müller, 1774) NE IS Valid
Agriolimacidae Deroceras reticulatum (O.F. Müller, 1774) NE IS Valid
Carychiidae Carychium cf. tridentatum (O.F. Müller, 1774) NE IP Valid, to be 

determined
Cochlicellidae Cochlicella acuta (O.F. Müller, 1774) NE IP? Valid
Discidae Keraea bertholdiana (L. Pfeiffer, 1852) E NS Valid
Discidae Keraea gorgonarum (Dohrn, 1869) E NS Valid
Ferussaciidae Cecilioides acicula (O.F. Müller, 1774) NE IP Valid
Ferussaciidae Conollya sp. E? NO Valid, to be

determined
Ferussaciidae Ferussacia sp. E? NO Valid, to be 

determined
Ferussaciidae Hohenwarthia sp. E? NO Valid, to be 

determined
Ferussaciidae Sculptiferussacia sp. E? NO Valid, to be 

determined
Gastrocoptidae Gastrocopta acarus (Benson, 1856) E NS Valid
Gastrodontidae Zonitoides cf. jaccetanicus (Bourguignat, 

1870)
NE IP Valid, to be 

confirmed
Helicidae Eremina advena advena (Webb & Berthelot, 

1833)
E NS Valid

Helicidae Eremina advena fogoensis (Dohrn, 1869) E NS Valid
Helicidae Eremina advena serta (Albers, 1854) E NS Valid
Helicidae Eremina myristica (Shuttleworth, 1852) E NS Valid
Helicidae ?Eremina primaeva (Morelet, 1873) NE NS Valid, fossil
Helicidae Otala lactea lactea (O.F. Müller, 1774) NE IS Valid
Helicidae Theba pisana pisana (O.F.Müller, 1774) NE IS Valid
Hygromiidae Candidula cf. intersecta (Poiret, 1801) NE IS Valid, to be 

determined
Hygromiidae ? Leptaxis atlantidea (Morelet, 1873) E NS Valid, fossil
Hygromiidae Leptaxis bollei (Albers, 1856) E NS Valid
Hygromiidae cf. Xeropicta sp. NE IS Valid, to be 

determined
Hygromiidae Xerotricha apicina (Lamarck, 1822) NE IS Valid
Hygromiidae Xerotricha conspurcata (Draparnaud, 1801) NE IS Valid
Lauriidae Lauria cylindracea (E.M. da Costa, 1778) NE NS Valid
Milacidae Milax gagates (Draparnaud, 1801) NE IP Valid
Punctidae Paralaoma servilis (Shuttleworth, 1852) NE NP Valid
Pupillidae Pupilla fontana gorgonica (Dohrn, 1869) E NS Valid
Pupillidae Pupoides coenopictus senegalensis (Morelet, 

1848)
NE IP Valid

Pupillidae Pupoides gemmula (Benson, 1856) E NS Valid
Streptaxidae Gulella capitata (Gould, 1852) NE II Valid
Subulinidae Lamellaxis gracilis (Hutton, 1834) NE IP Valid
Subulinidae Opeas hannensis (Rang, 1831) NE IP Valid
Subulinidae Opeas micra (d`Orbigny, 1835) NE IP Valid
Subulinidae Pseudopeas saxatile (Morelet, 1885) NE IP Valid
Subulinidae Rumina decollata (Linnaeus, 1758) NE NP Valid
Subulinidae Zootecus insularis subdiaphanus (King, 1831) E NS Valid
Succineidae Quickia concisa wollastoni (Dohrn, 1869) E NS Valid
Succineidae Quickia? lowei (Dohrn, 1869) E NS Valid
Trissexodontidae Caracollina lenticula (A. Férussac, 1821) NE NO Valid
Valloniidae Vallonia pulchella (O.F. Müller, 1774) NE IP Valid
Vertiginidae Truncatellina molecula (Dohrn, 1869) E NS Valid



Groh 51 Land and freshwater molluscs

Table 2 continued

M A R I N E
Ellobiidae Melampus monile (Bruguière, 1789) NE NS Valid
Ellobiidae Pedipes pedipes (Bruguière, 1792) NE NS Valid
Ellobiidae Pedipes dohrni d´Ailly, 1896 NE NS Valid
Ellobiidae Pseudomelampus exiguus (R.T. Lowe, 1832) NE NS Valid
Hydrobiidae Hydrobia sp. of Panelius 1958 = sp. 1 of Groh 

1983
E? NP Valid, to be

determined
Hydrobiidae Ventrosia ventrosa (Montagu, 1803) NE NS Valid
Onchidiidae Onchidella cf. celtica (Cuvier, 1817) NE NS Valid, to be 

confirmed
Onchidiidae Onchidella sp. E? NS Valid, to be

determined
Siphonariidae Siphonaria pectinata (Linnaeus, 1758) NE NS Valid
Siphonariidae Williamia gussoni (O.G. da Costa, 1829) NE NS Valid
Trimusculidae Trimusculus mammilaris (Linnaeus, 1758) NE NS Valid

Table 3. Species of land and freshwater molluscs that have been reported erroneously as occurring in the 
Cape Verde Islands. A: by misidentification; B: by confusion about the location of origin.

Agriolimacidae Deroceras agreste (Linnaeus, 1758) A
Camaenidae Thersites corneovirens (L. Pfeiffer 1851) B
Gastrodontidae Zonitoides nitidus (O.F.Müller, 1774) A
Helicidae Levantina gyrosoma (J. Férussac, 1821) B
Oxychilidae Oxychilus draparnaudi (Beck, 1837) B
Planorbidae Gyraulus laevis (Alder, 1838) A
Pomatiidae Pomatias elegans (O.F. Müller, 1774) B
Succineidae Brachyspira tigrina (J. Férussac, 1821) B
Succineidae Cochlicopa lubrica (O.F. Müller, 1774) B
Succineidae Levantina gyrostoma (J. Férussac, 1821) B

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The author wishes to thank Dr Ira Richling, 
Dr Rainer Hutterer and the Editor for their 

helpful comments, which significantly im-
proved the manuscript.

Received 10 April 2012
Revised 24 April 2012

Accepted 29 April 2012


